

Nos. 19-1075 & 19-1292

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Seventh Circuit**

---

E.F. TRANSIT, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

INDIANA ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division,  
No. 1:13-cv-1927-RLY-MJD,  
The Honorable Richard L. Young, Judge.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**  
**INDIANA ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO**  
**COMMISSION, ET AL.**

---

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-4774  
Aaron.Craft[at].in.gov

AARON T. CRAFT  
Section Chief, Civil Appeals  
*Counsel of Record*

ABIGAIL R. RECKER  
Deputy Attorney General

*Counsel for Appellees*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    I.    Indiana’s Prohibited-Interest Statutes ..... 2

    II.   EFT/Monarch and Its Proposed Agreements to Ship Liquor ..... 6

        A. Proposed 2009 agreement with Indiana Wholesale ..... 7

        B. Proposed 2012 agreement with Indiana Wholesale ..... 8

    III.  Procedural History ..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I.    EFT/Monarch’s Theory of Preemption Is Foreclosed by  
           *Huskey* and Would Negate All Alcohol Industry Segregation,  
           Including Three-Tier System Restrictions, as Applied to  
           Motor Carriers..... 17

        A. The answer to the preemption question here follows from  
           *Huskey* ..... 18

        B. Judge Hamilton’s *Huskey* concurrence is correct: In light  
           of the Twenty-first Amendment, absent a clear statement  
           from Congress, a federal statute cannot be understood to  
           preempt state alcoholic-beverage regulations, regardless  
           of interest balancing ..... 21

    II.   The State Interests in Controlling the Wholesaler Tier  
           Served by the Presumptively Valid Prohibited-Interest  
           Statutes Outweigh the Federal Interest in Trucking  
           Deregulation ..... 26

A. The Commission is not required to produce specific,  
concrete evidence of effectiveness .....26

B. The Commission substantiated the State’s interest in  
controlling the sale, possession, and transportation of  
alcohol through Indiana’s prohibited-interest statutes.....32

C. The balance of interests favors Indiana’s prohibited-  
interest restrictions.....35

CONCLUSION.....38

FED. R. APP. P. 32(G) WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE .....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987) .....	16, 27, 37
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	23
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	29
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>California Beer Wholesalers Ass’n v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i> , 487 P.2d 745 (Cal. 1971).....	20, 32
<i>California Retails Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Virginia</i> , 321 U.S. 131 (1944) .....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	17
<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	28, 29
<i>E.F. Transit, Inc. v. Cook</i> , 878 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964) .....	22, 24
<i>Indiana Alcohol &amp; Tobacco Comm’n v. Spirited Sales, LLC</i> , 79 N.E.3d 371 (Ind. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Huskey*,  
666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012) .....*passim*

*Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Rauner*,  
909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 12, 28, 30

*Monarch Beverage Co. v. Cook*,  
48 N.E.3d 325 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)..... 3, 6

*Monarch Beverage Co. v. Cook*,  
861 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 6, 17, 36

*Monarch Beverage Co. v. Grubb*,  
138 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2015)..... 6

*North Dakota v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....*passim*

*Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n*,  
552 U.S. 364 (2008) ..... 13, 37

*TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer*,  
242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 27, 31

*U.S. Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell*,  
627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 24, 31

*Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves*,  
308 U.S. 132 (1939) ..... 21, 23

**STATUTES**

27 U.S.C. § 122..... 16, 37, 38

49 U.S.C. §§ 14501–14505 .....*passim*

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)..... 13

Ind. Code § 7.1-1-1-1 ..... 3

Ind. Code § 7.1-1-2-1 ..... 4

Ind. Code § 7.1-1-2-5 ..... 5

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ind. Code § 7.1-2-3-22 ..... 5

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-3-1 ..... 4

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-3-19 ..... 3, 4, 19

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-8-1 ..... 4

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-8-2 ..... 8

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-8-3 ..... 5, 19

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-13-1 ..... 3, 4

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-13-2.5 ..... 8

Ind. Code §§ 7.1-3-18-1 to -6 ..... 5

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-18-2 ..... 5, 20, 36

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-18-3 ..... 5

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-27-5(a)(1)(B) ..... 3

Ind. Code § 7.1-4-2-2 ..... 4

Ind. Code § 7.1-4-3-2 ..... 4

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-9-2 ..... 3

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-9-3 ..... 3, 5, 19, 33

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-9-4 ..... 3

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-9-6 to -10 ..... 3

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-9-6 ..... 3, 5, 19, 33

Iowa Code Ann. § 123.22 ..... 34

Liquor Control Act of 1935, 1935 Ind. Acts 1056 ..... 32

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1206(6) ..... 34

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1305 ..... 34

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1403..... 34

Mont. Code Ann. § 16-3-101(2)(a)(ii)..... 34

Mont. Code Ann. § 16-3-230 ..... 34

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 7, § 63(a)–(b)..... 35

W. Va. Code Ann. § 11-16-9..... 35

W. Va. Code Ann. § 60-3-1..... 35

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 12-2-201(a)..... 35

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 12-2-301(a)..... 35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. XXI..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 17

Frank J. Chaloupka et al., Nat’l Inst. Alcohol Abuse & Alcoholism,  
*The Effects of Price on Alcohol Consumption and Alcohol-Related  
Problems* (Aug. 2002),  
<https://pubs.niaaa.nih.gov/publications/arh26-1/22-34.htm> ..... 36

Marc Carmichael & Harold Feightner,  
*A History of Alcohol and Politics in Indiana* (2012) ..... 32

Phillip J. Cook,  
*Paying the Tab: The Economics of Alcohol Policy* (2007)..... 34

Raymond D. Fosdick & Albert L. Scott,  
*Toward Liquor Control* (Center for Alcohol Policy, 2011 ed.) (1933) .....*passim*
